## The Corporation of the Village of South River

## By-law # 31-2020

Being a By-law to provide for the declaration of property as surplus

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, R.S.O. 2009, S. 268, Sale of Land, was repealed in 2006, c.32, Sch. A, s.111, therefore The Corporation of the Village of South River By-law 35-2016 provides that the Village of South River, Section XIV, Surplus and Obsolete, (a) upon the recommendation of a Department Manager, and following ratification by the appropriate Committee of Council, non-essential goods or products deemed to be surplus may be put up for sale and a minimum price set;

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Village of South River has the following buildings and properties that are surplus;

NOW THEREFORE the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Village of South River hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. i) Property Roll # 4956-000-001-09600, 68 Riverside Avenue, Plan 134, Lot 15;
  - ii) Property Roll# 4956-000-001-05200, 93 Ottawa Ave, PLAN M6 N PT LOT 6;
  - iii) Property Roll # 4956-000-001-00100, 281 HWY 124, CON 2 PT LOT 4 RP 42R12194 PART 2 PCL 17100 NS; and
  - iv) Property Roll # 4956-000-001-00302, 309 Hwy 124, MACHAR CON 2 PT LOT 4 RP 42R21083 PARTS 1 2 4 TO 6 8 TO 10 - Vacant Lands and building to be surveyed and severed. Does not include Multi-use Building and associated parking area;

in the Village of South River be declared surplus and may be put up for sale with a minimum price set;

This By-law shall come into effect on the date it receives third reading by the Council of the Corporation of the Village of South River.

READ A FIRST, SECOND TIME THIS 14TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2020

READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 14TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2020

Jim Coleman, Mayor
Don McArthur, Clerk Administrator